FENCING OF SCHOOL COMPOUND AT SYRLEIN VILLAGE, JALAPHET UNDER SAIPUNG C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 23rd August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri C.H. Sutnga, Gramsevak, Saipung Block.

Name of the Scheme - Fencing of School Compound at Syrlein Village, Jalaphet.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2012-2013

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 2,00,000/- (Two lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/- released on 4th January 2013.

Amount utilized - Rs. 1,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 9th July 2013.

Status of the work – Work in progress.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Secretary Managing Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate has not been submitted to the Block Development Officer, Saipung Block.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – No.





(i) The inspection team found out that the work has been started recently.

Recommendations :-

(i) The Secretary, School Managing Committee has been advised to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned after the construction is completed.

FENCING OF SCHOOL COMPOUND AT MOOSHUT VILLAGE, JALAPHET UNDER SAIPUNG C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 23rd August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri C.H. Sutnga, Gramsevak, Saipung Block.

Name of the Scheme – Fencing of School Compound at Mooshut Village, Jalaphet.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2012-2013

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 3,00,000/- (Three lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 1,50,000/- released on 4th January 2013.

Amount utilized - Rs. 1,50,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 9th July 2013.

Status of the work – Work in progress (50%).



Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Secretary Managing Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has not been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Saipung.

 $\label{eq:completion} \begin{array}{c} \mbox{Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or} \\ \mbox{not} - \mbox{No}. \end{array}$







- (i) Inspection was carried out in the presence of the Secretary and Principal of the School Managing Committee.
- (ii) The Secretary, School Managing Committee has informed that more than 7(Seven) lakhs have been spent from the School funds for construction of the fencing of the School.
- (iii) It was found that the structure of the fencing is good and satisfactory.

Recommendations :-

- (i) The Secretary, School Managing Committee has been advised to furnish the Utilisation Certificate of the 1st installments to the Block Office, Saipung Block at the earliest.
- (ii) The Secretary, School Managing Committee has been advised to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned after the construction is completed.

<u>CONSTRUCTION OF ECO-FRIENDLY CREMATORIUM AT BRI SUTNGA,</u> <u>JALAPHET UNDER SAIPUNG C&RD BLOCK</u>

Date of inspection – 23rd August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri C.H. Sutnga, Gramsevak, Saipung Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Eco-Friendly Crematorium at Bri Sutnga, Jalaphet.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2012-2013

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- released on 4th January 2013.

Amount utilized - Rs. 2,50,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 30th April 2013.

Status of the work – Work in progress.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee, Sein Raij Bri Sutnga Jalaphet.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the Block Development Officer, Saipung Block on 14th May 2013.





- (i) The Secretary, Local Committee has informed that only 1st installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- have been received from the Block office but till date more than 16 (Sixteen) lakhs have been spent from the Village funds for completion of the Crematorium.
- (ii) The inspection team found that the structure of the building is already completed but till date it has not been utilized by the people of the village.
- (iii) It was found that the structure of the building is very good.
- (iv) The Gramsevak, Saipung Block has been advised to inform the Secretary, Local Committee to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned after the construction is completed.

<u>CONSTRUCTION OF ECO-FRIENDLY CREMATORIUM AT BRI SUMER,</u> JALAPHET UNDER SAIPUNG C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 23rd August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri C.H. Sutnga, Gramsevak, Saipung Block.

Name of the Scheme - Construction of Eco-Friendly Crematorium at Bri Sumer, Jalaphet.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2012-2013

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1^{st} installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- released on 4^{th} January 2013 and 2^{nd} installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- released on 24^{th} June 2013.

Amount utilized - Rs. 2,50,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 30th April 2013.

Status of the work – By September 2013.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee, Sein Raij Bri Sumer, Jalaphet.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Saipung on 14th May 2013.





- (i) The Secretary, Local Committee has informed that both 1st installment and 2nd installment have been received from the Block office but till date more than 15 (Fifteen) lakhs have been spent from the Village funds.
- (ii) The inspection team found that the Floor and the Wall inside the Crematorium were paved with tiles. The structure of the building is almost completed.
- (iii) It was found that the structure of the building and the quality of the construction is very good.
- (iv) The Gramsevak, Saipung Block has been advised to inform the Secretary, Local Committee to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned after the construction is completed.

CONSTRUCTION OF INTERNAL ROAD AT LAMYRSIANG UNDER SAIPUNG C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 23rd August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri C.H. Sutnga, Gramsevak, Saipung Block and Shri G. Dkhar, Gramsevak, Saipung Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of internal road at Lamyrsiang.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2012-2013

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 20,00,000/- (Twenty lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1^{st} installment amounting to Rs. 10,00,000/- released on 4^{th} January 2013.

Amount utilized – Rs. 10,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 30th April 2013.

Status of the work – Work in progress

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee of Lamyrsiang Village Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has not yet been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Saipung.

 $\label{eq:completion} \begin{array}{l} \mbox{Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC} \\ \mbox{or not} - \mbox{No}. \end{array}$







- (i) Inspection was carried out in the presence of the Secretary, Village Committee and he informed that the work for construction of the road was stopped due to the rainy season and work will be continued after the rainy season is over.
- (ii) The Gramsevak, Saipung Block has been advised to inform the Secretary, Local Committee to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned etc after the construction of the road is completed.

<u>CONSTRUCTION OF INTERNAL ROAD WITHIN LATYRKE VILLAGE UNDER</u> <u>SAIPUNG C&RD BLOCK</u>

Date of inspection – 23rd August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri C.H. Sutnga, Gramsevak, Saipung Block and Shri G. Dkhar, Gramsevak, Saipung Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of internal road within Latyrke Village.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2011-2012

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 10,00,000/- (Ten lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1^{st} installment has been released on 9^{th} March 2012 and 2^{nd} installment has been released on 23^{rd} May 2012.

Amount utilized - Rs. 9,95,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 3rd April 2012.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 28th June 2012

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee of Latyrke Village Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1^{st} installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Saipung on 10^{th} April 2012 and Utilization Certificate of 2^{nd} installment also has been

submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Saipung on 12th June 2012.







- (i) The inspection team found that the length of the internal road is 1 km.
- (ii) The inspection team found that the road is already completed and the quality of construction is a very good.
- (iii) The Gramsevak, Saipung Block has been advised to inform the Secretary, Local Committee to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned etc.

IMPROVEMENT OF FOOTBALL PLAYGROUND AT LATYRKE VILLAGE UNDER SAIPUNG C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 23rd August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri C.H. Sutnga, Gramsevak, Saipung Block and Shri G. Dkhar, Gramsevak, Saipung Block.

Name of the Scheme – Improvement of Football Playground at Latyrke Village.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2010-2011

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 10,00,000/- (Ten lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment has been released on 8th November 2011 and 2nd installment also has been released on 7th February 2012.

Amount utilized - Rs. 9,95,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 7th December 2011.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 21st February 2012

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee of Latyrke Village Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1^{st} installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Saipung on 10^{th} January 2012 and Utilization Certificate of 2^{nd} installment also has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Saipung on 14^{th} February 2012.





- (i) As informed by the Secretary, Village Committee that the work was done by JCB Machine to enlarge the existing Football Playground.
- (ii) It was observed that the playground is of standard size.
- (iii) It was found that construction of the playground was completed and utilized by the people of the village.
- (iv) It was found that there is no signboard mentioning the details of the scheme. The Secretary, Village Committee has been advised to erect the signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned etc.